future or that are otherwise uncertain.  Estimates are made taking into account historical experience, current trends and
other relevant factors.  However, because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could be
materially different from the assumptions and estimates.

The items in the council’s Balance Sheet at 31 March 2017 for which there is a significant risk of material adjustment in
the forthcoming financial year are as follows:

Valuation of property, plant and equipment

A full valuation of the council's housing stock using the Beacon method was undertaken as at 31 March.

The requirements of the Code specify that the carrying amount of assets should not differ materially from that which
would be determined using the fair value at the end of the reporting period. To ensure the council complies with this
requirement assets held at fair value are revalued on a rolling basis such that assets are revalued every five years as a
minimum.  Assets are revalued more frequently where there is indication that a material change in fair value has taken
place (see Accounting Policies for how this assessment is made).

A sensitivity analysis detailing movement in valuations is as follows:

Asset Category Assets
Valued Increase in Valuation Decrease in Valuation

at 1% 2% 3% (1)% (2)% (3)%
31st March

2017
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Council Dwellings   3,330,950 33,310 66,619 99,929 (33,310) (66,619) (99,929)

Other Land and
Buildings 663,056 6,631 13,261 19,892 (6,631) (13,261) (19,892)

Surplus Assets 108,140 1,081 2,163 3,244 (1,081) (2,163) (3,244)

Investment property 143,088 1,431 2,862 4,293 (1,431) (2,862) (4,293)

Assets Held For
Sale 90,864 909 1,817 2,726 (909) (1,817) (2,726)

Total 4,336,098 43,361 86,722 130,083 (43,361) (86,722) (130,083)

Defined benefit pension amounts and disclosures

The council recognises its outstanding liabilities to meet future pension’s costs, and accounts for those liabilities in
accordance with IAS 19.  At 31 March 2017 the outstanding liability was assessed at £570.542 million (£450.096 million
2015/16).  For two of the pension funds the council contributes to, its own and that of the London Pension Fund

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

29

Authority, the council’s outstanding liability is assessed by consulting actuaries to each fund.  These assessments
require significant estimation, and the estimates and assumptions are set out in detail in Note 35.